
M
A

N
U

A
L

D
E

 U
T

IL
IZ

A
R

E

In
tr

et
in

er
e

D
ep

o
zi

ta
re

a

In
tr

et
in

er
ea

 s
e 

fa
ce

 n
um

ai
 d

up
a 

de
co

ne
ct

ar
ea

 v
an

til
at

or
ul

ui
 d

e 
la

 r
et

eu
a 

el
ec

tr
ic

a
C

ur
at

ar
ea

 v
en

til
at

or
ul

ui
 d

e 
pr

af
 s

i m
iz

er
ie

 s
e 

fa
ce

fo
lo

si
nd

 o
 p

er
ie

 m
oa

le
 s

i u
sc

at
a 

sa
u 

ae
r

su
b 

pr
es

iu
ne

.
C

ur
at

ar
ea

 r
ot

or
ul

ui
 s

i a
 p

al
el

or
 s

e 
fa

ce
 la

 fi
ec

ar
e 

6 
lu

ni
. P

al
el

e 
el

ic
ei

 p
ot

 fi
 c

ur
at

at
e 

cu
 a

pa
in

 c
ar

e 
a 

fo
st

 d
iz

ol
va

t d
et

er
ge

nt
,a

va
nd

 g
rij

a 
ca

 li
ch

id
ul

 s
a 

nu
 a

ju
ng

a 
la

 m
ot

or
.

V
en

til
at

or
ul

 tr
eb

ui
e 

de
po

zi
ta

t i
n 

am
ba

la
ju

l o
rig

in
al

in
 in

ca
pe

ri 
ae

ris
ite

, l
a 

te
m

pe
ra

tu
ri

in
tr

e 
5-

40
 C

 s
i u

m
id

ita
te

 m
ax

im
a 

80
%

.
N

u 
es

te
 p

er
m

is
a 

pr
ez

en
ta

 in
 a

er
 a

 v
ap

or
ilo

r 
de

 a
ci

zi
 s

au
 v

al
or

i d
e 

su
bs

ta
nt

e 
in

fla
m

ab
ile

.

M
A

S
U

R
I D

E
 S

IG
U

R
A

N
TA

V
en

til
at

or
ul

 V
E

N
T

S
 e

st
e 

co
nf

or
m

 c
u 

ce
rin

te
le

 n
or

m
el

or
 s

i d
ire

ct
iv

el
or

 e
ur

op
en

e.
In

 c
az

ul
 in

 c
ar

e 
ve

nt
ila

to
ru

l a
va

nd
 c

la
sa

 d
e 

pr
ot

ec
tie

 IP
X

4 
es

te
 fo

lo
si

t i
n 

co
nd

iti
i d

e 
um

id
ita

te
 r

id
ic

at
a,

es
te

 n
ec

es
ar

 s
a 

se
 fo

lo
se

as
ca

 p
ro

te
ct

ie
 s

up
lim

en
ta

ra
 p

en
tr

u 
a 

pr
ev

en
i a

cc
es

ul
 u

m
ez

el
ii,

 r
es

pe
ct

iv
:

1-
 D

ac
a 

ve
nt

ila
to

ru
l e

st
e 

in
st

al
at

 in
 p

oz
iti

e 
or

iz
on

ta
la

, l
un

gi
m

ea
 tu

bu
la

tu
rii

 in
 a

m
be

le
pa

rt
i t

re
bu

ie
 s

af
ie

 d
e 

m
in

im
um

 u
n 

m
et

ru
.

2-
O

ric
ar

e 
ar

 fi
 p

oz
iti

a 
de

 lu
cr

u 
a 

ve
nt

ila
to

ru
lu

i e
st

e 
ne

ce
sa

ra
 in

st
al

ar
ea

 u
nu

i d
ef

le
ct

or
ca

re
 s

a 
ac

op
er

e 
 c

ap
at

ul
 tu

bu
la

tu
rii

 d
e 

as
pi

ra
tie

.A
ce

as
ta

 p
re

ca
ut

ie
 e

st
e 

ne
ce

sa
ra

pe
nt

ru
 a

 p
re

ve
ni

 p
at

ru
nd

er
ea

 g
az

el
or

 in
 in

ca
pe

re
 d

e 
la

 s
ur

se
le

 d
e 

ga
z 

sa
u 

al
te

ap
ar

at
e 

cu
 fl

ac
ar

a 
de

sc
hi

sa
.

In
st

al
ar

ea
 s

i c
on

ec
ta

re
a 

ve
nt

ila
to

ru
lu

i v
a 

fi 
fa

cu
ta

 d
e 

ca
tr

e 
un

 e
le

ct
ric

ia
n 

au
to

riz
at

,
in

 c
on

fo
rm

ita
te

 c
u 

in
st

ru
ct

iu
ni

le
 d

e 
m

on
ta

j. 
In

tr
et

in
er

ea
 s

i r
ep

ar
ar

ea
 v

en
til

at
or

ul
ui

su
nt

 p
er

m
is

e 
nu

m
ai

 d
up

a 
de

co
ne

ct
ar

ea
 a

ce
st

ui
ad

e 
la

 r
et

ea
ua

 e
le

ct
ric

a.
In

ai
nt

e 
de

 c
on

ec
ta

re
a 

ve
nt

ila
to

ru
lu

i l
a 

re
te

au
a 

el
ec

tr
ic

a 
es

te
 n

ec
es

ar
 s

a 
va

 a
si

gu
ra

ti
ca

 n
u 

ex
is

ta
 d

ef
or

m
ar

i a
le

 r
ot

or
ul

ui
, c

ar
ca

se
i, 

gr
ile

i s
i c

a 
nu

 s
un

t o
bi

ec
te

 s
tr

ai
ne

 in
in

te
rio

ru
l v

en
til

at
or

ul
ui

, c
ar

e 
ar

 p
ut

ea
 c

au
za

 d
ef

ec
tiu

ni
.

A
T

E
N

T
IE

: N
u 

fo
lo

si
ti 

ve
nt

ila
to

ru
l i

n 
m

ed
ii 

ex
pl

oz
iv

e!

V
E

N
T

IL
A

T
O

A
R

E
 C

E
N

T
R

IF
U

G
A

L
E

V
E

N
T

S
z

V
E

N
T

S

V
E

N
T

S
 V

K
M

V
K

M
V

C

3
0
6
3
7
1
1
4
-0

1
2
-P

S

V
e
n
ti
la

to
a
re

le
 c

e
n
tr

if
u
g
a
le

 s
e
ri
a

z
c
a
rc

a
s
a

a
a
v
a
n
d
 d

ia
m

e
tr

u
l 
e
lic

e
i 
in

tr
e

s
u
n
t

d
e
s
ti
n
a
te

 v
e
n
ti
la

ri
i 
s
p
a
ti
ilo

r 
c
a
s
n
ic

e
,

p
u
b
lic

e
 s

i
in

d
u
s
tr

ia
le

  
in

c
a
lz

it
e
 p

e
 t
im

p
u
l 
ie

rn
ii 

s
i

s
u
n
t 
p
ro

d
u
s
e

in
 c

o
n
fo

rm
it
a
te

 c
u

A
e
ru

l 
c
ir
c
u
la

t 
n
u
 t
re

b
u
ie

 s
a
 c

o
n
ti
n
a

p
ra

f,
 c

o
rp

u
ri
 s

o
lid

e
 s

a
u
 s

u
b
s
ta

n
te

lip
ic

io
a
s
e
 s

i 
fi
b
re

 t
e
x
ti
le

T
e
m

p
e
ra

tu
ra

 m
a
x
im

a
 a

 m
e
d
iu

lu
i

tr
e
b
u
ie

 s
a
 a

ib
a
 c

a
 v

a
lo

ri
 m

a
x
im

e
v
a
lo

ri
le

 d
in

 t
a
b
e
le

le
 1

, 
3
 s

i 
5

V
e
n
ti
la

to
ru

l 
s
e
 p

o
a
te

 m
o
n
ta

 o
ri
z
o
n
ta

l

V
E

N
T

S
 V

K
M

/V
K

M
/V

C
 i
n

m
e
ta

lic
1
9
0
 t
o
 2

5
0

m
m

,

,

T
U

V
 2

.5
-2

9
.2

-
3
0
6
3
7
1
1
4
-0

1
8
:2

0
0
6
.

.

.

V
K

M

V
K

M

V
C

-V
K-

i

- -c
a
n
a
l 
c
e
n
tr

if
u
g
a
l 
s
i 
v
e
n
ti
la

to
r 

a
x
ia

l
n
 c

a
rc

a
s
a

m
e
ta

lic
a

z

v
e
n
ti
la

to
r 

c
e
n
tr

if
u
g
a
l 
a
x
ia

l 
s
i 
d
e
 e

x
tr

a
c
ti
e
 d

e
s
ti
n
a
t

c
a
n
a
l 
c
e
n
tr

if
u
g
a
l 
s
i 
v
e
n
ti
la

to
r 

a
x
ia

l
n
 c

a
rc

a
s
a
 d

in
o
te

l 
g
a
lv

a
n
iz

a
t

i

D
ia

g
ra

m
a
 s

tr
u

c
tu

ra
la

V
C

-P
K

D
d

A E

H
5

0
 m

m
3

0
 m

m

C

1
2

3

4

5

D

d

H
A E

C

5
0

 m
m

3
0

 m
m

1
2

3
4

6

D

d

H3
0

 m
m

5
0

 m
m

1

3 4

5

A E

C

2

5

6

V
V

C
-

N
V

C
-P

N

1
 -

;

2
 -

;

3
 -

;

4
 -

;

5
 -

c
a

rc
a

s
a

b
a

z
a

e
li

c
e

 c
u

 m
o

to
r 

e
le

c
tr

ic

s
u

ru
b

u
ri

c
u

ti
e

 t
e

rm
in

a
la

1
 -

2
 - - - - -

c
a

rc
a

s
a

s
is

te
m

 p
ri

n
d

e
re

3
s

u
ru

b
u

ri

4
b

a
z
a

5
e

li
c

e
 c

u
 m

o
to

r 
e

le
c

tr
ic

6
c

u
ti

e
 t

e
rm

in
a

la

1
 -

2
 - - - -

;

-

c
a

rc
a

s
a

s
is

te
m

 p
ri

n
d

e
re

3
e

li
c

e
 c

u
 m

o
to

r 
e

le
c

tr
ic

4
c

u
ti

e
 t

e
rm

in
a

la

5
s

u
ru

b
u

ri

6
b

a
z
a

D
E

S
IG

N
T

O
 M

A
IN

S

V
K

M
 a

n
d

 V
K

M

S
I 
C

O
N

E
C

T
A

R
E

 L
A

R
E

T
E

A
U

A
E

L
E

C
R

IC
A

z
V

e
n
ti
la

to
r

(f
ig

. 
1
,2

)
:

1
,

(5

a
e
le

 d
in

 s
e
ri
a

c
o
n
s
ta

n
d
 d

in
c
a
rc

a
s
a
 (

),
 m

o
to

r 
e
le

c
tr

ic
 c

u
 t
u
rb

in
a
 f
ix

a
ta

 i
n
 c

a
rc

a
s
a
 (

4
),

 c
a
p
a
c

(2
) 

 c
u
ti
e
 t
e
rm

in
a
la

) 
p
e
n
tr

u
 c

o
n
e
c
ta

re
a
 v

e
n
ti
la

to
ru

lu
i 
la

 c
ir
c
u
it
u
l

e
le

c
tr

ic
.

D
ir
e
c
ti
a
 f
lu

x
u
lu

i 
d
e
 a

e
r 

e
s
te

 c
e
a
 m

a
rc

a
ta

 p
ri
n
 s

a
g
e
a
ta

 d
e
 p

e

V
z

K
M

1
-

3
-

c
a
rc

a
s
a

s
u

ru
b

u
ri

2
-

1
0
0

V
z

K
M

1
2
5

V
z

K
M

1
5
0

V
z

K
M

1
6
0

V
z

K
M

2
0
0

V
z

K
M

2
5
0

V
z

K
M

3
1
5

V
z

K
M

d
D

C
A

B

9
8

2
3
5

2
0
4

2
4

2
4

1
2
3

2
4
2

1
9
2

2
4

2
4

1
4
9

2
4
2

1
7
9

2
3

2
5

1
5
8

2
7
8

1
9
5

2
5

2
3

1
9
8

3
3
3

2
3
5

3
0

2
0

2
4
8

3
3
3

2
1
1

2
8

2
8

3
1
3

4
0
2

2
9
7

5
5

3
5

3
,2

3
,1

5

3
,8

3
,3

4
,4

4
,3

5
,7

T
ip

u
l

v
e
n
ti
la

to
ru

lu
i

D
im

e
n
s
iu

n
i,
 m

m
M

a
s
a
,

k
g

V
z

K
M

1
0
0

V
z

K
M

1
2
5

V
z

K
M

1
5
0

V
z

K
M

1
6
0

V
z

K
M

2
0
0

V
z

K
M

2
5
0

V
z

K
M

3
1
5

T
ip

u
l

P
ro

d
u
c
ti
v

V
it
e
z
a

A
m

p
e
ra

j
N

iv
e
l

T
e
n
s
iu

n
e
,

V
/5

0
H

z
P

re
s
iu

n
Te

m
pe

ra
t

ua
ra

2
7
0

3
8
8

6
0
0

7
4
0

1
0
0
0

1
3
5
0

1
5
4
0

2
5
0
0

2
5
0
0

2
5
0
0

2
5
5
0

2
6
0
0

2
6
0
0

2
6
5
0

0
,2

6

0
,2

7

0
,4

1

0
,4

2

0
,6

3

0
,8

2

0
,8

5

6
0

6
2

9
5

1
0
0

1
4
5

1
8
8

1
9
5

4
7

4
7

4
7

4
8

4
8

6
0

6
2

2
3
0

2
3
0

2
3
0

2
3
0

2
3
0

2
3
0

2
3
0

3
7
0

3
5
5

4
1
0

4
0
0

5
8
5

5
7
3

5
3
3

+
5

5

+
5

5

+
5

5

+
6

5

+
4

5

+
5

0

+
5

0

V
K

M
1
0
0

V
K

M
1
2
5

V
K

M
1
5
0

V
K

M
2
0
0

V
K

M
S

2
0
0

V
K

M
2
5
0

V
K

M
3
1
5

V
K

M
S

3
1
5

T
IP

U
L

P
ro

d
u
c
ti
v

P
re

s
iu

n
V

it
e
z
a

A
m

p
e
ra

j
T
e
n
s
iu

n
e

V
/5

0
H

z
C

a
p
a
c
it

a
te

 d
e

N
iv

e
l 
d
e

z
g
o
m

o
t,

Te
m

pe
ra

tu
ar

a

1
0
0

V
K

M

V
K

M
1
2
5

1
5
0

V
K

M

2
0
0

V
K

M

2
0
0

V
K

M
S

2
5
0

V
K

M

3
1
5

V
K

M

3
1
5

V
K

M
S

d
D

C
А

B
L

E

1
0
0

1
2
5

1
5
0

2
0
0

2
0
0

2
5
0

3
1
5

3
1
5

2
5
0

2
5
0

3
0
0

3
4
4

3
4
4

3
4
4

4
0
4

4
0
4

2
0
0

2
0
0

2
1
0

2
4
0

2
4
0

2
5
0

2
8
0

2
8
0

2
5

2
5

2
5

2
5

2
5

2
5

3
0

3
0

2
5

2
5

2
5

2
5

2
5

3
0

3
0

3
0

2
7
0

2
7
0

3
2
0

3
5
0

3
5
0

3
5
0

4
1
0

4
1
0

3
0

3
0

3
0

4
0

4
0

4
0

4
0

4
0

4
,4

4
,3

5
,4

6
,6

6
,7

7
,3

8
,1

8
,2

T
ip

u
l

v
e
n
ti
la

to
ru

lu
i

D
im

e
n
s
iu

n
i,
 m

m
m

a
s
a
,

k
g

V
K

M

1
-

;
3
-

c
a
rc

a
s
a

s
u

ru
b

u
ri

2
-

;
4
-

c
a
rc

a
s
a

p
ri

n
d

e
re

2
7
0

3
8
8

6
0
0

1
0
0
0

11
3
0

1
3
5
0

1
5
4
0

1
8
8
0

2
5
0
0

2
5
0
0

2
7
0
0

2
7
5
0

2
5
5
0

2
6
0
0

2
6
5
0

2
7
0
0

0
,2

6

0
,2

7

0
,4

1

0
,6

3

0
,8

2

0
,8

2

0
,8

5

1
,0

5

6
0

6
2

9
5

1
4
5

1
8
8

1
8
8

1
9
5

2
3
5

2 2 2
,5 4 4 5 6 7

4
7

4
7

4
7

4
8

5
8

6
0

6
2

6
4

2
3
0

2
3
0

2
3
0

2
3
0

2
3
0

2
3
0

2
3
0

2
3
0

3
7
0

3
5
5

4
1
0

5
8
5

5
4
8

5
7
3

5
3
3

8
2
0

+
5

5

+
5

5

+
5

5

+
6

0

+
4

5

+
5

0

+
5

0

+
4

0

V
C

1
0
0

V
C

1
2
5

V
C

1
5
0

V
C

2
0
0

V
C

S
2
0
0

V
C

2
5
0

V
C

3
1
5

V
C

S
3
1
5

* 
 ±

1
0

 %
fa

ta
 d

e
 v

a
lo

ri
le

 n
o

m
in

a
le2

7
0

3
8
8

6
0
0

1
0
0
0

11
3
0

1
3
5
0

1
5
4
0

1
8
8
0

2
5
0
0

2
5
0
0

2
7
0
0

2
7
5
0

2
5
5
0

2
6
0
0

2
6
5
0

2
7
0
0

0
,2

6

0
,2

7

0
,4

1

0
,6

3

0
,8

2

0
,8

2

0
,8

5

1
,0

5

6
0

6
2

9
5

1
4
5

1
8
8

1
8
8

1
9
5

2
3
5

4
7

4
7

4
7

4
8

5
8

6
0

6
2

6
4

2
3
0

2
3
0

2
3
0

2
3
0

2
3
0

2
3
0

2
3
0

2
3
0

3
7
0

3
5
5

4
1
0

5
8
5

5
4
8

5
7
3

5
3
3

8
2
0

+
5

5

+
5

5

+
5

5

+
6

0

+
4

5

+
5

0

+
5

0

+
4

0

T
ip

u
l

P
ro

d
u
c
ti
v

V
it
e
z
a

A
m

p
e
ra

j
N

iv
e
l

T
e
n
s
iu

n
e
,

V
/5

0
H

z
P

re
s
iu

n
Te

m
pe

ra
t

ua
ra

V
V

C
-

K

D

d

A E

H

C

5
0

 m
m

3
0

 m
m

1

23

4

5

1
-

3
-

c
a
rc

a
s
a

s
u

ru
b

u
ri

2
-

;
4
-

p
ri

n
d

e
re

e
li
c
e
 c

u

C
 1

0
0

V

C
  
1
2
5

V

C
  
1
5
0

V

C
  
2
0
0

V C
S

  
2
0
0

V

C
  
2
5
0

V

C
  
3
1
5

V C
S

  
3
1
5

V

C
D

d
А

H
/H

1
E

1
0

1
0

1
0

1
2

1
2

1
2

1
2

1
2

2
4
9

2
4
9

2
4
9

3
3
9

3
3
9

3
3
9

3
3
9

3
3
9

9
8

1
2
3

1
4
9

1
6
4

1
6
4

1
6
4

3
1
5

3
1
5

4
3
5

4
3
5

4
3
5

5
9
5

5
9
5

5
9
5

5
9
5

5
9
5

1
5
0
/1

2
0

1
5
0
/1

2
0

1
5
3
/1

2
3

1
7
1
/1

4
1

1
7
1
/1

4
1

1
7
2
/1

4
2

2
0
9
/1

7
9

2
0
9
/1

7
9

3
3
0

3
3
0

3
3
0

4
5
0

4
5
0

4
5
0

4
5
0

4
5
0

3
,2

4

3
,2

4

4
,2

6

6
,1

6
,1

5
,9

7
,2

7
,2

T
ip

u
l

v
e

n
ti
la

to
ru

lu
i

D
im

e
n
s
iu

n
i,
 m

m
M

a
s
a
,

k
g


